
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

                    
 
 

Title: Licensing Committee (Non Licensing Act 
2003 Functions) 

Date: 10 February 2011 

Time: 3.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Cobb (Chairman), Lepper (Deputy Chairman), , 
Harmer-Strange, Hawkes, Hyde, Kitcat, Marsh, 
Older, Phillips, Pidgeon, Simson, C Theobald, 
Watkins, West and Wrighton 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennnings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout                    

Public Seating 

Press 

Councillor 
Wrighton 

Councillor 
Marsh 

Councillor 
Hawkes 

Councillor 
Lepper 

Councillor 
Older 

Councillor 
Hyde 

Councillor 
Pidgeon 

Councillor 
Mrs 

Theobald 

Councillor 
Phillips 

Councillor 
Mrs Cobb 

Lawyer Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Public 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Harmer-
Strange 

 

Head of 
Department 

Councillor 
Simson 

Councillor 
Watkins 

Councillor 
Kitcat 

Councillor 
West 

Member 
Speaking 



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

23. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

24. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2010 (copy attached)  
 

25. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

26. CALLOVER  

 NOTE: Public Questions will be reserved automatically.  
 

27. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 3 February 
2011) 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

 

28. PETITIONS 7 - 8 

 To consider the e petition received in relation to enforcement of the legal 
duty for disabled taxi passengers. Report of the Strategic Director of 
Resources (copy attached) 

 

 Contact Officer: Penny Jennings Tel: 29-1065  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

 

29. EQUALITY ACT 2010 LIST OF DESIGNATED WHEELCHAIR 
ACCESSIBLE VEHICLES 

9 - 14 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Martin Seymour Tel: 29-6659  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

30. RESPONSE TO PETITION FROM BUSINESSES ON UPPER NORTH 
STREET 

15 - 20 

 Report of the Head of City Infrastructure (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: David Fisher Tel: 29-2065  
 Ward Affected: St Peter's & North Laine   
 

31. SEX ESTABLISHMENT AND SEX ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE 
FEES 2011/2012 

21 - 30 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Tim Nichols Tel: 29-2163  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

32. GUIDANCE FOR CCTV MONITORING IN LICENSED HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 

31 - 38 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Martin Seymour Tel: 29-6659  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

33. HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE TRADE ETHNICITY 
MONITORING 

39 - 62 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Martin Seymour Tel: 29-6659  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

34. INHERITED HACKNEY CARRIAGE PLATES 63 - 66 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Public and Protection (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Martin Seymour Tel: 29-6659  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

35. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL  

 To consider items to be submitted to the 23 March 2011 Council meeting 
for information. 
 
In accordance with Procedural Rule 24.3a the Committee may determine 
that any item is to be included in its report to Council.  In addition each 
Minority Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying 
the Chief Executive by 10.00am on 14 March 2011. 

 

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings, 
(01273 291065), email penny.jennnings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Wednesday, 2 February 2011 

 
 

 





 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(NON LICENSING ACT 2003 
FUNCTIONS)  

Agenda Item 24 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council  

 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

3.00PM 18 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Cobb (Chairman), Lepper (Deputy Chairman), West, Harmer-Strange, 
Hawkes, Hyde, Kitcat, Marsh, Older, Phillips, Pidgeon, Simson, Smart and Wrighton 
 
Apologies: Councillor Watkins 
 
Officers : Tim Nichols, Head of Environmental Health and Licensing; Jean Cranford, 
Licensing Manager; Rebecca Sidell, Lawyer and Penny Jennings, Democratic Services 
Officer  

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

13. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
13a Declaration of Substitutes 
 
13.1 Councillor Smart declared that he was substituting for Councillor C Theobald. 
 
13b Declarations of Interest  
 
13.2 There were none. 
 
13c Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
13.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“The Act”) the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
if members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be 
disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in Section 100A(3) of the Act) 
or exempt information (as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act). 

 

1



 LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

18 NOVEMBER 2010 

13.4 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded. 
 
14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
14.1 RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorized to sign the minutes of the previous 

meeting held on 4 March 2010 as a correct record 
 
15. MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING 
 
15.1 The Clerk to the Committee stated that the first piece of text marked by an asterisk 

following the Resolutions at Paragraph 12.32 should be removed. 
 
15.2 The Chairman, Councillor Cobb stated that the names in Paragraph 2.9 had become 

transposed. The text should indicate that Councillor West had proposed the 
amendment and that it had been seconded by Councillor Lepper. 

 
15.3 RESOLVED - That subject to the foregoing amendments the Chairman be authorized 

to sign the minutes of the special meeting held on 10 September 2010. 
 
16. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles: Suspensions and Revocations  
 
16.1 The Chairman explained that since the last meeting of the Committee officers in the 

Hackney Carriage Office had: 
 
 Suspended 3 drivers and refused licences to 2 drivers. 
 
 In addition to this 6 drivers had been given formal warnings which would remain on 

their files for 3 years.  
 
16.2 RESOLVED - That the position be noted.  
 
17. CALLOVER 
 
17.1 All items on the agenda were reserved for discussion. 
 
18. PETITIONS:SWING SIGNS IN UPPER NORTH STREET 
 
18.1 The Committee conside
[...]
tens and alleyways. Whilst supporting the general principles 
agreed by the policy Councillor Lepper stated that she considered that it was 
appropriate to make exceptions or to apply the policy more flexibility in some areas of 
the City. 

 
18.7 Following further discussion it was agreed that it would be appropriate for a report to 

be brought to the next scheduled meeting of the Committee in order to ascertain 
whether it might be possible to apply the Council’s policies more flexibility in roads 
away from the city’s main thoroughfares. 

 
18.8 RESOLVED – That the content of the petition be noted and that a report examining 

this issue further be brought back to the next scheduled meeting of the Committee. 
 
19. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
19.1 The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director of Resources setting out a 

public question received from the Retail Operations Manager of “Nice n Naughty” in 
relation to the licensing fees payable for sex establishment licence renewal. 

 
19.2 Miss Tweddell reiterated her question as set out in the report stating that the manner in 

which charges were levied for licensed sex shops in the city seemed disproportionately 
high. Miss Tweddell then asked a further question seeking clarification regarding how 
this figure was arrived at. The Chairman, Councillor Cobb stated that the comparison  
made with the level of charges levied for a bingo hall was misleading and did not 
compare like with like and referred to the report set out at item 20 on that afternoon’s 
agenda, which set out the policy context for the level of fees charged 

 
19.3 RESOLVED – That the position be noted. 
 
 
 
 

3



 LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

18 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
 
20. LICENCE FEES 
 
20.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Place setting out the proposed 

licence fees and charges for 2011/12 relating to Street Trading, Sex Establishments 
and Sex Establishment Licences, Gambling pre
[...]
genda Item 29 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

  

Subject: Equality Act 2010 - List of Designated Wheelchair 
Accessible Vehicles 

Date of Meeting: 10 February 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director of Place 

Contact Officer: Name:  Martin Seymour Tel: 29-6659 

 E-mail:  Martin.seymour@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
           To seek the Committee’s approval that the Council should maintain a list of 

designated vehicles for the purpose of the Equality Act 2010.  
 
1.2 A potential sensitivity is that some hackney carriage proprietors have 

vehicle licences that have a condition requiring wheelchair accessibility and 
some have provided wheelchair accessible vehicles by choice.  If there are 
issues with an approach of an inclusive list, officers may need to report 
back if there are any unforeseen difficulties. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 That Committee recommends the introduction of a designated list of 
wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 

 

3.1  The Equality Act 2010 brings together in one Act a number of different 
pieces of legislation about discrimination - including disability discrimination. 
The new Act includes many of the taxi and private hire vehicle provisions, 
which were in the Disability Discrimination Act 1995, but also includes some 
important changes. Sections 160 to 173 relate specifically to taxis and 
private hire vehicles.  Sections 165, 166 and 167 of the Equality Act 2010 
deal with the imposition of duties on the drivers of wheelchair accessible 
taxis and private hire vehicles to assist passengers who use wheelchairs.   

 The duties which have been contained in the Disability Discrimination Act 
1995 have never been brought into force so when the duties are actually 
brought into force at a later date, it will constitute a substantive change in 
the law. 

 

9



 

 

 3.2  Section 167 allows licensing au
[...]
ing Committee 

(Non Licensing Act 2003 Functions) on 18th November 2010. (Appended) 
 
 1.2 The petition related to the placing of Advertising boards (swing boards) on 

Western Road advertising businesses in Upper North Street. This is in direct 
conflict with the highway licensing policy and the principles of managing street 
access for all users.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

(1) That the committee notes the petition and agrees to up hold the policy 
 

  
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  

 
3.1 Pre April 2009, the licensing scheme allowed Advertising boards to be 

placed away from the businesses to which they belonged. This resulted 
in a large number of boards left unmonitored and chained to street 
furniture. It also led to clusters of boards appearing at busy junctions. 
After consultation with businesses, disabled groups and residents a 
number of changes were suggested to the highway licensing policy. 

 
3.2 On 24th April 2009, Licensing Committee agreed several changes to 

the highway licensing policy including “That, except in the case of items 

15



 

 

within large, waiter-serviced sitting-out areas, no traders’ item shall be 
permitted to be placed more than 5 meters from the licensed premises. 
All objects must be within sight from a window or door of said premises 
or in clear visual range of CCTV camera(s) monitored from within the 
licensed premises restricting advertising boards to within 5mt of the 
premises.”   Licensing Committee also recommended that the policy be 
reviewed by overview and scrutiny committee.  

  
3.2 The report was the result of a review incorporating extensive 

consultation, research and officer experience of managing highway 
licensing of traders’ objects.   

 
3.3 The reasons for restricting “remote” A-boards (signs that are placed at 

a large distance from the premises) are: 

• The A-board cannot be easily looked after by the relevant 
premises – e.g. if they blow over or are 
[...]

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 This report provides further information relating to licence fees and charges for 

2011/12 relating to Sex Establishments and Sex Entertainment Venues as 
requested by committee on 18 November 2010. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  
2.1 That the committee note the contents of this report.  
  
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 

  
3.1 In order to ensure that council tax payers are not subsidising work concerning 

licensing administration and enforcement, income is raised by licence fees 
which aim to cover the cost of administration and enforcement of each regime.  
Licence fees should not be used to raise revenue, however, income is required 
in order to process applications and minimise risk from unlicensed and 
unauthorised activities.  Unlicensed sex establishments operate without 
scrutiny and activities present a risk to community and child safety.   

 

Sex shops and sex cinemas 
 

3.2 A trading position has been established, taking into account all expenditure 
that the Council has incurred in administering the service, including both direct 
and indirect costs.  (Indirect costs for example would include an element of 
management time to oversee the activity, a legitimate expense in administering 
the licensing function).  The results of this review are set out in the table below. 

 
 
 
 

 

21



 

 

Financial Year Balance on Sex Shops and Sex 
Cinemas Fees 

                      £000* 

2007/08 Actual                         (2) 

2008/09 Actual                          1 

2009/10 Actual                       (  7) 

2010/11 Forecast                       (12) 

Total Deficit                       (20) 
• A positive figure represents a surplus 

 
Cost projections for 2011/12 show that there is likely to be a deficit.  As the 
council is committed to keeping the cost of administering the service as low as 
possible, a review of the expenditure will be under
[...]
nimum possible and should 
be declared at the time of submission for approval of the equipment.  

• Where audio recording is justified, signs must make it very clear that 
audio recording is being or may be carried out.  

 
Image Security 

• Images captured must remain secure at all times.  

• The captured images must be protected using encryption software, 
which is designed to guard against the compromise of the stored 
data, for example, in the event of the vehicle or equipment being 
stolen. It is recommended by the Information Commissioner’s Office 
(ICO) that “data controllers” ensure any encryption software used 
meets or exceeds the current FIPS 140-2 standard or equivalent. 
System protection access codes will also be required to ensure 
permanent security.  

 
Retention of CCTV images  

• Images must not be downloaded onto any kind of portable media 
device (e.g. CDs or memory sticks) for the purpose of general 
storage outside the vehicle.  

• In-vehicle CCTV equipment selected for installation must include an 
automatic overwriting function, so that images are only retained 
within the installed system storage device for a maximum period of 
31 days from the date of capture.  

36



 

 

• Where applicable, these provisions shall also apply to audio 
recordings.  

 
Notification to the Information Commissioner’s Office 
The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) is the official regulator for all 
matters relating to the use of personal data. The ICO defines a “data 
controller” as the body which has legal responsibility under the Data 
Protection Act (DPA) 1998 for all matters concerning the use of personal 
data. For the purpose of the installation and operation of in-vehicle CCTV, 
the “data controller” is the specified company, organisation or 
individual, which has decided to have in-vehicle CCTV installed. The 
data controller has the final decision on how the images are stored and 
used and determines in what circumstances the images sho
[...]
e proportion of 

wheelchair accessible vehicles was to require transferred hackney 
carriages to become wheelchair accessible.  This was primarily targeted at 
transfer of vehicle licence following sale. 

 
1.2 The taxi forum had not foreseen the consequence that licences inherited 

on death of licence holder would be caught by this provision. 
   
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That Committee agree an exemption as follows: 

 
2.2 Where the interest of an existing proprietor’s hackney carriage vehicle 

licence registration is amended under Town Police Clauses Act 1847 s42 

to a beneficiary following the death of a proprietor or at the discretion of 
the Head of Planning and Public Protection, where the change of 
registration is required for reasons such as the incapacity of a proprietor 
or following a legal separation from a partner, and is not for financial gain, 
the vehicle is exempt from becoming a wheelchair accessible at renewal 
unless previously required by licence conditions.  

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1  At the special licensing committee held on 10 September 2010, the 

licensing committee received a report relating to the Brighton & Hove City 
Council Single Equality Scheme 2010/2012 which commits the council to 
improving access to Hackney Carriage (taxi) and Private Hire services for 
disabled people.  Issues mentioned in the Scheme include the availability 

63



of wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAVs), improved customer 
satisfaction, maintaining a mix of vehicle types, disability awareness 
training for drivers, and information about accessible services. 

 
3.2  The aim of this Equalities Review was to review the effectiveness of 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire services in meeting the needs of our 
citizens, in particular disabled people, and to seek Committee’s 
recommendations for actions to address adverse impact and/or to 
promote equality.  The report contained 17 recommendations. 

 
 Re
[...]
e Fees 2011/2012
	32 Guidance for CCTV Monitoring in Licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles
	33 Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Trade Ethnicity Monitoring
	Item 33 AppendiTaxi Ethnicity Survey

	34 Inherited Hackney Carriage Plates



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

3.00PM 10 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Cobb (Chairman), Lepper (Deputy Chairman), West, Harmer-Strange, 
Hawkes, Hyde, Kitcat, Marsh, Older, Phillips, Pidgeon, Simson, C Theobald, Watkins and 
Wrighton 
 
Apologies: Councillor West   
 
Officers: Jean Cranford, Licensing Manager, Rebecca Sidell, Lawyer and Penny Jennings, 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

23. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
23a Declaration of Substitutes 
 
23.1 There were none. 
 
23b Declarations of Interest 
 
23.2 There were none. 
 
23c Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
23.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be 
disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) 
or exempt information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
23.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of any item on the Item on the agenda. 
 
24. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
24.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Non Licensing Act 2003 

Functions) Meeting held on X be agreed and signed as a correct record. 



 

2 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 10 FEBRUARY 
2011 

 
25. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
25.1 The Chairman explained that since the last meeting of the Committee  the Hackney 

Carriage Office had:  
 
 Revoked one licence, suspended 1 driver on medical grounds and refused licences to 

two drivers. 
 
 In addition to this, two drivers had been given formal warnings which would remain on 

their records for three years. 
 
25.2 RESOLVED – That the position be noted. 
 
26. CALLOVER 
 
26.1 All items were reserved for discussion. 
 
27. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
27.1 There were none. 
 
28. PETITIONS 
 
28.1 The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director of Resources detailing an e 

petition containing 74 signatures submitted in relation to enforcement of the legal duty 
for disabled taxi passengers. 

 
28.3 The Chairman stated that the subject of the petition was the subject of a report 

elsewhere on that day’s agenda and that Members would have the opportunity to 
discuss that in full. 

 
28.3 Ms DesMoulins the main petitioner was given the opportunity to amplify on the points 

set out in her petition. She stated that she welcomed the opportunity to present the 
petition and was glad that she had been guided through the e petition process. After 
delays her concerns had resulted in the report now before the Committee and she was 
pleased with that outcome. 

 
28.3 RESOLVED – That the contents of the petition be received and noted. 
 
29. EQUALITY ACT 2010 LIST OF DESIGNATED WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 

VEHICLES 
 
29.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 

seeking approval that the Council should maintain a list of designed vehicles for the 
purpose of the Equality Act 2010. 

 
29.2 The Licensing Manager stated that the only sensitivity was that some hackney carriage 

proprietors had vehicle licences which contained a condition requiring wheelchair 
accessibility and some had provided wheelchair accessible vehicles by choice. If any 



 

3 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 10 FEBRUARY 
2011 

issues or unforeseen difficulties arose in relation to adopting an inclusive list officers 
might need to report back to the Committee. 

 
29.3 Councillor Cobb, the Chairman commended the report which represented a lot of hard 

work by officers. Councillor Kitcat also welcomed the report stating that he hoped the list 
would be well publicised. Although the list of designated vehicles would have no actual 
effect in law until the duties were commenced this represented the correct approach. 
Councillor C Theobald also welcomed the report noting that the costs of such accessible 
vehicles was high. 

 
29.4 RESOLVED – That the Committee approves the introduction of a designated list of 

wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
 
30. RESPONSE TO PETITION FROM BUSINESSES ON UPPER NORTH STREET 
 
30.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of City Infrastructure responding to the 

petition received by the Committee at its previous meeting on 18 November 2010. The 
petition related to the placing of Advertising boards (swing boards) on Western Road 
advertising businesses in Upper North Street. This was in direct conflict with the 
highway licensing policy and the principles of managing street access for all users. 

 
30.2 It was noted that the petition had been received and noted at the previous meeting of 

the Committee and that  officers had  been directed to examine the issue further and to 
bring a further report back to that meeting of the Committee. 

 
30.3 Councillor Kitcat stated that whilst he understood why it was recommended that the 

existing policy be upheld he considered that ways in which trade could be supported 
during current difficult economic times should be, for example by use of shared A 
boards should be explored. 

 
30.4 Mr Fisher, Senior Highways  Enforcement Officer explained that a multi-sign scheme 

was due to be trialled in London Road which if successful could then be rolled out to 
other areas of the city. 

 
30.5 Councillors Kitcat and Hawkes asked whether the petitioners of Upper North Street 

would be informed and Mr Fisher  responded that they would. 
 
30.6 Councillors Hawkes and Simpson stressed that the results of the trial scheme should be 

reported back to Committee and Councillor Simson asked when the trial period was due 
to end. It was explained that the scheme had yet to commence, to date there had been 
insufficient interest in take up. Members suggested that if there was insufficient interest 
in that area that perhaps Upper  North Street could be considered instead. 

 
30.7 RESOLVED – That the contents of the petition are noted and the Committee agrees to 

uphold the existing policy. 
 
31. SEX ESTABLISHMENT AND SEX ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE FEES 

2011/2012 
 



 

4 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 10 FEBRUARY 
2011 

31.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 
providing further information relating to licence fees and charges for 2011/12 relating to 
Sex Establishments and Sex Entertainment Venues as requested by Committee at its 
previous meeting. 

 
31.2 Councillor Kitcat welcomed the report stating that he recognised that the approach used 

was the most reasonable possible in the current economic climate. He considered that 
some elements seemed unfair but that little could be done via the Committee or in view 
of the current deficit. 

 
31.3 Councillor Cobb, the Chairman  stated that the report before the Committee had been 

the result of a lot of hard work. Councillor C Theobald also welcomed the report stating 
that it was clear that cost of administration and enforcement were high. 

 
31.4 RESOLVED - That the Committee note the content of the report. 
 
32. GUIDANCE FOR CCTV MONITORING IN LICENSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
 
32.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 

seeking approval of the guidance regarding the use of CCTV monitoring in licensed 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles.  

 
32.2 The Chairman. Councillor Cobb explained that the wording of the bullet points relating 

to general conditions and retention of CCTV images contained typing errors and 
needed to be amended. These amendments were agreed and noted and are contained 
in the resolution set out below.  

 
32.3 Councillor Kitcat sought clarification in relation to the bullet point contained on Page 38 

of the circulated papers relating to data controllers, he queried whether this would be 
enforceable. The Licensing Manager explained that taxi drivers would act as their own 
data controllers, regulators would be attached to each circuit. 

 
32.4 Councillor Older referred to the arrangements to be put into place in relation to audio 

recordings and referred to measures to be taken to  ensure that this did not occur. The 
Chairman stated that such use would only be permitted in very exceptional 
circumstances where recording was triggered due to a specific threat. 

 
32.5 Councillor Wrighton queried whether it would be possible to add a condition requiring a 

panic button to be fitted which could be used by passengers too and whether signage 
displayed in vehicles refer to the existence of audio recording facilities in addition to the 
panic button. Councillor Hyde stated that she had understood that  panic buttons would 
be fitted for use by customers and drivers. 

 
32.5 Councillor Watkins stated that before amending the existing wording . in this respect it 

was important to establish that it would be possible for two buttons to be fitted. The 
representative of the trade who was present was unable to confirm whether or not that 
was so. Following discussion it was agreed that more information was required and 
that officers would seek to ascertain whether or not it was feasible for two buttons to be 
fitted and to report back to a future meeting of the Committee. It was also agreed that 



 

5 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 10 FEBRUARY 
2011 

further work would be carried out in relation to the fitting of audio equipment and further 
information provided to the Committee. 

 
32.6 RESOLVED – That the Committee approves the CCTV guidance contained in the 

report as contained in Appendix A or to other similar standard as agreed by the Head 
of Planning and Public Protection and the amendments set out below. 

 
 General Requirements  
 Bullet point 3: 
 “No recording or other material created by the system shall be used or distributed for 

any purpose other than allowed by the above or kept for at least 28 days if not required 
under the above.” 

 
 Retention of CCTV Images 
 Bullet point 2: 
 “In-vehicle CCTV equipment selected for installation must include an automatic 

overwriting function, so that images are only retained within the installed system 
storage device  for at least 28 days from the date of capture”. 

 
33. HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE TRADE ETHNICITY MONITORING 
 
33.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 

setting out the results of the Ethnicity Monitoring of the Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Trade for 2009/10. 

 
33.2 Councillor Wrighton enquired regarding measures being undertaken to encourage 

more women to become taxi drivers. Councillor Marsh endorsed the importance of 
positively encouraging women into the trade. Councillor C Theobald also concurred in 
that view. The Chairman Councillor Cobb stated that all applications were processed 
as they were received, women were not discriminated against. 

 
33.3 In answer to questions it was explained that the trade was diverse and that all drivers 

had to have command of English comparable to an 11/12 year old. Councillor Hawkes 
sought confirmation that all drivers had to complete the knowledge and considered that 
as drivers were picking up passengers all day long that  their command of English was 
likely to improve rapidly. 

 
33.4 RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
34. INHERITED HACKNEY CARRIAGE PLATES 
 
34.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection in 

relation to inherited hackney carriage plates. One of the equality review measures to 
increase the proportion of wheelchair accessible vehicles had been to require 
transferred hackney carriages to become wheelchair accessible. This had been 
primarily targeted at the transfer of a vehicle licence following sale. The Taxi Forum 
had not foreseen the consequence that licences inherited on death of a licence holder  
would also be caught by that provision. The trade had been consulted on and had 
agreed to the proposed exemption. 

 



 

6 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 10 FEBRUARY 
2011 

34.2 RESOLVED – That the Committee agree the following exemption: 
 

Where the interest of an existing proprietor’s hackney carriage vehicle licence 
registration as amended under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 s42 to a beneficiary 
or at the discretion of the Head of Planning and Public Protection, where the change of 
registration is required for reasons such as the incapacity of a proprietor or following a 
legal separation from a partner, and is not for financial gain the vehicle is exempt from 
becoming a wheelchair accessible at renewal unless previously required by licence 
conditions. 

 
35. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
35.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 3.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 


